

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No. _____

Burleigh Co. No. 08-20114-MH-00104

In the Interest of L.B.,
Respondent/Appellant.

Corrected Brief for Appellant

An Appeal from a South Central Judicial District Court's Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order Following Treatment or Continuing Treatment Hearing and an Order for Less Restrictive Treatment Held on November 14, 2014, the Honorable Bruce A. Romanick, Presiding.

Mr. Gregory Ian Runge
Attorney at Law (ID #04724)
1983 E. Capitol Ave.
Bismarck, North Dakota 58501
(701) 222-1808
Attorney for Respondent/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented for Review.	v
I. Statement of the Case.	1
II. Statement of the Facts.	10
III. Jurisdiction.	26
IV. Scope of Review.	28
North Dakota Supreme Court’s Scope of Review of this Appeal is Limited and the Standard is Governed by Rule 52(a) of the North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure.	29
V. Argument.	35
A. The Expert Examiner Failed to Appear to Support the Petition and as a Result, this Case Must be Dismissed.	3
B. The Trial Court’s Decision to Order L.B. to Outpatient Treatment for a Ninety Day Period is Not Supported by Clear and Convincing Evidence to Show that L.B. was a Person Who Was Chemically Dependent and Requir- ing Treatment Under Section 25-03.1-02 §§ 11 and 12 of the North Dakota Century Code.	46
1. There Was No Clear and Convincing Evidence that proved L.B. was “Chemically Dependent” as Mandated by the North Dakota Century Code.	49
2. There Was No Clear and Convincing Evidence that Showed the Appellant as a "Person Requiring Treatment" as Mandated by the North Dakota Century Code.	54
C. The Court Erred by Not Ordering the Least Restrictive Alternative Treatment.	60
VI. Conclusion.	60
Amended Certificate of Service.	71

Table of Authorities

Case Law

<i>In the Interest of D.H.</i> , 507 N.W.2d 314 (N.D. 1993).	42
<i>In the Interest of Goodwin</i> ,, 366 N.W.2d 809 (N.D. 1985).	30
<i>In the Interest of J.K. a/k/a W.J.</i> , 1999 ND 182, 599 W.W.2d 337.	64
<i>In the Interest of J.S.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 145.	64
<i>In the Interest of L.D.</i> , 2003 ND 182, 671 N.W.2d 791.	31,47, 59
<i>In the Interest of M.B.</i> , 467 N.W.2d 902 (N.D. 1991).	47,59
<i>In the Interest of Rambousek</i> , 331 N.W.2d 548 (N.D. 1983).	30
<i>In re Reidel</i> , 353 N.W.2d 773 (N.D. 1984).	30
<i>In the Interest of R.N.</i> , 450 N.W.2D 758.	59
<i>In the Interest of R.N.</i> , 1997 ND 246, 572 N.W.2d 820.	47
<i>In the Interest of R.R.</i> , 479 N.W.2d 138 (N.D. 1992).	64
<i>In the Interest of S.S.</i> , 491 N.W.2d. 721 (N.D. 1992).	51
<i>In the Interest of U.A.M.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 23 (N.D. 1989).	30, 31,32

N.D. Constitution and Statutes

N.D. Const. Art. VI §6.	27
N.D. Const. Art. VI §8.	27
N.D.Cent Code §25-03.1-02 §§2.	50
N.D.Cent Code §25-03.1-03.	27
N.D.Cent Code §25-03.1-02 §§7.	33
N.D.Cent Code §25-03.1-02 §§11.	46
N.D.Cent Code §25-03.1-02 §§11.1.	6
N.D.Cent Code §25-03.1-02 §§12.	46, 55
N.D.Cent Code §25-03.1-19.	32, 40, 41, 42, 47, 48
N.D.Cent Code §25-03.1-21 §§1.	61, 67
N.D.Cent Code §25-03.1-29.	2, 30
N.D.Cent Code §27-05-06(1).	27
N.D.Cent Code §29-01-12.	27
N.D.Cent Code §29-28-06.	27, 47

Rules

N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a).	29, 32
N.D.R.App.P. 2.1.	2

Code of Federal Regulations

42 C.F.R. §2.64 (2014).	7, 38, 39
